

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

ALASKA USA FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE SAYER LAW GROUP, P.C., ADAM
CRUM, COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF
ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
DIVISION OF CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES
DIVISION, TROY R. LEWIS and SHANDA M.
LEWIS,

Respondents.

Supreme Court No. S-18515

Superior Court Case No. 3AN-21-05226CI

District Court Case No. 3AN-18-10150CI

ON PETITION FOR HEARING FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT ANCHORAGE
THE HONORABLE UNA S. GANDBHIR, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALASKA BANKERS ASSOCIATION, ALASKA
CREDIT UNION LEAGUE, AND CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Andrew Erickson, Alaska Bar No. 1605049
Bruce Moore, Alaska Bar No. 8611124
LANDYE BENNETT BLUMSTEIN LLP
701 West 8th Avenue, Suite 1100
Anchorage, AK 99501
Phone: 907-276-5152
Email: andye@lbblawyers.com
brucem@lbblawyers.com

Filed in the Supreme Court of
the State of Alaska, this ____ day of
_____ 2023.

CLERK OF THE APPELLATE COURTS

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATEMENT OF INTERESTS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT6

 I. Surplus Proceeds that Are Required by AS 34.20.080(f) to Be Distributed to
 Holders of Recorded Interests Following a Foreclosure Sale Are Not the
 Property of the Obligor and Are Not Subject to a CSSD
 Withholding Order.....7

 II. CSSD’s Misinterpretation of AS 25.27.250 Represents Unsound
 Public Policy.....13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Pub. Def. Agency v. Superior Court</i> , 450 P.3d 246 (Alaska 2019).....	6
<i>Brand v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 478 P.2d 829 (Alaska 1970).....	9
<i>Grimm v. Wagoner</i> , 77 P.3d 423 (Alaska 2003).....	6
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	15
<i>Nelson v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 267 P.3d 636 (Alaska 2011).....	6, 12, 16
<i>Thomas v. Joseph Casteel Trust</i> , 496 P.3d 403 (Alaska 2021).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	15

Alaska Statutes

Ch. 20, § 10, SLA 2010 (codified at AS 34.20.080(f)(1)).....	10
Ch. 132, SLA 1998.....	12
AS 09.30.010.....	9
AS 09.30.020.....	4
AS 25.27.090.....	16
AS 25.27.230.....	4, 9, 16
AS 25.27.250.....	<i>passim</i>
AS 34.20.080.....	<i>passim</i>

AS 34.20.090.....8

Alaska Regulations

15 AAC 125.410.....16

Other Authorities

1987 Inf. Op. Att’y Gen., 1987 WL 121173 (Jul. 22, 1987).....15

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....15

59A C.J.S. Mortgages § 1324.....9

Rep. Jay Ramras, Sponsor Statement: HB 108—Property Foreclosures and
Executions (Mar. 27, 2009).....9, 10, 12

William A. Reppy, Jr. *Some Issues Raised by Alaska’s Recording Act*,
27 Alaska L. Rev. 196 (2010).....7

Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) § 7.4.....9

John D. Sullivan, *Rights of Washington Junior Lienors in Nonjudicial Foreclosure—
Washington Mutual Savings Bank v. United States*, 115 Wash.2d 52, 793 P.2d 969,
clarified, reconsideration denied, 800 P.2d 1124 (Wash. 1990), 67 Wash. L. Rev.
235, 248 (1992).....13
